
SCRUTINY : SOCIAL SERVICES
3.00 pm TUESDAY, 24TH JULY, 2018

COUNCIL CHAMBER

Please note that today’s meeting will be recorded. 
 

This recording will not be broadcast on the Authority’s internet as it will only be used for 
training purposes by the Democratic Services Department.

The Public Seating areas will be in view of the Camera and, by entering the Chamber and using 
the Public Seating Area, Members of the Public are consenting to being filmed and to the 

possible use of those images and sound recordings as outlined above.  

This Agenda has been prepared by the Democratic Services Department. Any 
member of the public requiring information should contact the department on (01685) 

725284 or email democratic@merthyr.gov.uk.

Any reference documents referred to but not published as part of this agenda can be 
found on the Council’s website or intranet under Background Papers.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for absence 

2. Declarations of Interest (including whipping 
declarations) 
Members are reminded of their personal 
responsibility to declare any personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained 
in this agenda in accordance with the provisions of 
the Local Government and Finance Act 1992 
relating to Council Tax, the Local Government Act 
2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members 
Code of Conduct

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


Note:

(a) Members are reminded that they must 
identify the item number and subject matter 
that their interest relates to and signify the 
nature of the personal interest and

(b) Where Members withdraw from a Meeting 
as a consequence of the disclosure of a 
prejudicial interest they must notify the 
Chair when they leave

3. Update on Residential Care Home 
Accommodation 
To consider report of the Chief Officer Social 
Services

5 - 8

4. Regional Partnership Business 
To consider report of the Chief Officer Social 
Services

9 - 16

5. Adult Services Strategy Projects 
To consider report of the Chief Officer Social 
Services

17 - 20

6. Youth Offending Service – Inspection Action Plan 
To consider report of the Chief Officer Social 
Services

21 - 30

7. Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 

8. Scrutiny Referrals, Feedback and Follow up 
Actions 

9. Reflection and Evaluation of Meeting 
To receive an update from the Chair

10. Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
To consider the attached report 31 - 42

11. Any other business deemed urgent by the Chair 



COMPOSITION: Councillors:  W R Smith (Chair)
                     S Jago (Vice-Chair)

Councillors: G Richards, T Rogers, D Sammon and 
I Thomas

Co-optees: M Elford and B Lewis

together with appropriate officers

If you would prefer a copy of this agenda in another language please contact 
democratic@merthyr.gov.uk or telephone 01685 725284

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Civic Centre, Castle Street, 
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen

Update on Residential Care Home Accommodation

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT

1.1 The report seeks to update on the current occupancy and developments around the 
two residential care homes. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION

2.1 Members note the progress and provide support for the ongoing developments 
around the implementation of the Dementia Care Matters programme within the 
homes and the future proposals regarding changes to rotas within Ty Gurnos 
Newydd.  

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

3.1 Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council currently own and operate two residential 
care homes, one 32 bed (Ty Bargoed Newydd) and one 24 bed, on a temporary 
basis (Ty Gurnos Newydd).

3.2 Both homes provide care and support for individuals over the age of 65 years, male 
and female, and provide personal care on a long term, short term and respite basis. 
Both homes have a number of spaces for individuals with dementia in a specialised 
wing of the home (13 in Ty Bargoed Newydd and 8 in Ty Gurnos Newydd).

3.3 Both homes are monitored and reviewed by an internal contract monitoring team. 
Care Inspectorate Wales continue to regulate and inspect both homes under their 
remit. 

Date Written July 2018
Report Author Lowri Morgan/Mark Anderton
Service Area Adult Services
Committee Date 24th July 2018

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



4.0 WHERE WE WERE 

4.1 Members will be aware of discussions regarding void levels and the associated 
projected overspend within Ty Gurnos Newydd which led to the agreed proposals for 
the temporary reduction in available beds within the home. 

4.2 Following this decision a proposal was made to make a change to the operating 
rotas at Ty Gurnos Newydd as a pilot project.  This did not involve any reductions in 
staffing levels or any redundancies. 

4.3 The Management Team of Care Home Managers, Principle Manager and Head of 
Adult Services reviewed service provision with the aim of operating within budget 
during 2018/19 including reducing bed spaces in Ty Gurnos Newydd from 32 beds to 
24 beds on a temporary basis. 

4.4 Occupancy levels were within acceptable ranges in Ty Bargoed Newydd and as a 
result no changes were proposed within this home. 

5.0 WHERE WE ARE NOW 

5.1 Current occupancy levels within Ty Gurnos Newydd have greatly improved with no 
current vacancies reported.  Within Ty Bargoed Newydd there are 4 elderly frail 
vacancies.  In comparison across the independent sector there are 20 residential 
EMI vacancies, 10 residential vacancies and 8 nursing vacancies. 

5.2 Both homes have recently been re-registered to comply with the Registration and 
Inspection Social Care Act (RISCA) 

6.0 WHERE WE WANT TO BE 

6.1 Opportunities to improve occupancy levels and improve the offer to people with 
dementia within our local authority homes are being actively pursued.  In order to do 
this we are working closely with Dementia Care Matters to implement the Butterfly 
Approach across each home.  This has also been rolled out into our in-house 
monitoring service to ensure that these positive steps are maintained and built upon. 

7.0 WHAT WE NEED TO DO NEXT 

7.1 Within Ty Gurnos Newydd a proposal has been made to change staff rotas to reduce 
the reliance on agency staff and overtime.  Consultation is currently ongoing with 
Staff and Unions on the different shift patterns which could achieve this aim.  
Consultation is ongoing to enable Staff and Unions to reflect on proposals and make 
suggestions or improvements.

7.2 Quality audits have been undertaken in relation to our current quality of service 
against the objectives set out in the butterfly approach across both homes.  We are 
currently preparing an action plan to take this forward across each home. 

Page 6



8.0 CONTRIBUTION TO WELLBEING OBJECTIVES

8.1 Successfully implementing and running the homes, in particular under the Butterfly 
Approach would meet the Living Well objective under the Statement of Wellbeing. 

LISA CURTIS JONES
CHIEF OFFICER (SOCIAL SERVICES)

COUNCILLOR DAVID HUGHES
CABINET MEMBER FOR                         

SOCIAL SERVICES

BACKGROUND PAPERS
Title of Document(s) Document(s) Date Document Location

Does the report contain any issue that may impact the Council’s 
Constitution? 

No

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Civic Centre, Castle Street, 
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen

Regional Partnership Business 

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Scrutiny members with information on some 
of the work being completed with partners.  The Social Services and Well-Being Act 
(Wales) 2014 came into effect in April 2016 and made clear the expectation that 
there would be more regional and partnership working with the Local Health Board 
and neighbouring Local Authorities. 

1.2 As a result of the joint working a Population Needs Assessment was undertaken and 
this has assisted in identifying priorities for Cwm Taf and the development of a 
Regional/Area Plan.  It is important that we look at the long term needs of the 
population and this fits with the ethos of the Well-Being of Future Generations 
(Wales) Act 2015.

1.3 The report outlines where we are now with the various strategies that have been 
agreed regionally and outlines some of the priorities and the work being completed 
on a regional basis.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS that

2.1 Scrutiny Committee Members note and debate the contents of the report.

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

3.1 The Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 (“the Act”) came into effect on 
6th April 2016.  The Act required that Local Authorities and their Local Health Board 
establish a Regional Partnership Board to manage and develop services to secure 
strategic planning and partnership working between Local Authorities and Local 
Health Boards and to ensure effective services, care and support are in place to best 
meet the needs of their population. 

Date Written 10th July 2018
Report Author Lisa Curtis-Jones
Service Area Social Services
Committee Date 24th July 2018 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



3.2 The Cwm Taf Social Services and Wellbeing Partnership Board (''the Board'') is now 
well established.  The Board has set its objectives as:

 
 the population assessment required by section 14 of the Act is undertaken and 

effective;
 the outcome of the population assessment is taken into account when creating, 

publishing and delivering strategic plans; 
 the partnership bodies provide sufficient resources for the partnership 

arrangements to be effective;
 pooled funds are established where appropriate including ensuring that pooled 

funds are established and managed in relation to care home accommodation to 
take effect from 6th April 2018 and that pooled funds are established and 
managed in relation to the Integrated Family Support 
[...]
whose needs cannot be purely met by community and preventative support.
OP3 - We will ensure people have access to holistic assessment that takes into 
account people’s needs and wishes, promoting choice and control to improve quality 
of life.
OP4 - We will ensure that older people whose needs require a specialist or 
substitute service are able to access those services at the right time in the right place 
and that they offer an improved quality of life.

5.4 Areas of work already underway include: 

Page 11



 Market Position Statement (stronger partnership working between commissioners 
and providers).

 Developed a regional care home contract and service specification. 
 The creation of the Stay Well @ Home Service.
 Development of the Virtual Ward scheme.

Children and Young People 

5.5 During 2017/18, a draft Cwm Taf Regional Statement of Intent for Supporting 
Children, Young People and Families has been produced jointly by partners in Cwm 
Taf in response to the population analysis and building on consultation with the 
public and professionals in 2016.  It is intended to remain relevant until 2022 and is 
proposed as the shared vision, principles and objectives to direct the work of all 
partners. 

5.6 The Statement of Intent is focused on the following shared vision, that:

 Children, young people and families in Cwm Taf will live safe, healthy and fulfilled 
lives and achieve their full potential.

 Families and communities will be more resilient and independent. 
 Our focus on communities will give children, young people and families the best 

possible environment to thrive.
 The balance of resource will shift from safeguarding, substitute and complex care 

to early and targeted help.

5.7 An Engagement plan was developed and implemented at the beginning of 2018 to 
ensure that the draft Statement matched the shared needs and expectations of 
stakeholders.  The responses received overall were positive but also reflected the 
need for more detailed 
[...]
 to the Parliamentary 
Review of Health and Social Care, published in January 2018.

7.2 We will continue to work with partners across Cwm Taf and with Bridgend local 
authority on the transformation agenda.

7.3 Further development in service areas eg. Stay Well @ Home Service, a Statement of 
Strategic Intent for People with Physical Disabilities and/or Sensory Impairment and 
work around Dementia Care (Valley Life).

Page 15



LISA CURTIS JONES
CHIEF OFFICER (SOCIAL SERVICES)

COUNCILLOR DAVID HUGHES
CABINET MEMBER FOR                 

SOCIAL SERVICES

BACKGROUND PAPERS
Title of Document(s) Document(s) Date Document Location

Does the report contain any issue that may impact the Council’s 
Constitution? 

No 

Page 16



Civic Centre, Castle Street, 
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen

Adult Services Strategy Projects 

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT

1.1 The report seeks to update members on the progress the Adult Services projects 
have made in their goal to support the Living Well Objective as outlined within the 
Statement of Wellbeing. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 To discuss and note the progress on projects within the Adult Services Strategy.

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

3.1 Members will be aware that a number of initiatives are ongoing across adult services 
with the view to supporting and meeting the Living Well Objective outlined within the 
Statement of Wellbeing. 

3.2 Members will be aware that by 2022, we want the work we are doing for this 
objective to make a positive impact on the wellbeing of the communities within 
Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council.  Therefore, the outcomes and targets will be 
monitored and reviewed regularly to ensure that we are performing to the best of our 
abilities.

4.0 WHERE WE WERE 

4.1 Members will be aware that we have worked collaboratively across Cwm Taf to 
improve services for people in Merthyr Tydfil.  A number of projects listed below 

Date Written 12th July 2018
Report Author Mark Anderton 
Service Area Adult Social Services
Committee Date 24th July 2018

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



have been running for some time and have been reported elsewhere.  This work 
continues and the updates are provided below. 

5.0 WHERE WE ARE NOW 

5.1 Valley’s Life – this is a new initiative and we are currently working very closely with 
the health board to look at development in this area and improved services for 
dementia.  This will mean further training in ‘Dementia Care Matters’ approach for 
key staff.  A Valley’s Life Board meeting has been set up and we will ensure that key 
staff in Merthyr Tydfil are in attendance at these meetings.

5.2 Stay Well @ Home – Phase one has seen success and is undergoing an end of first 
year evaluation.  It is showing that local authority and health staff are working well 
together and ensuring we are assessing people in hospital in a timely manner in an 
attempt to prevent delays. 

5.3 Supporting People Pricing System – work underway with this project and Supporting 
People working towards a full implementation by end of the year.

5.4 GP Shared Welfare service – Health provided financial support to provide support 
workers in GP surgeries as part of a pilot scheme.  To date this has been a great 
resource and been able to help signpost. 

6.0 WHERE WE WANT TO BE 

6.1 Valley’s Life – to have secured the appropriate capital funding from Welsh 
Government to proceed with the Valley Life Wellbeing Hub for people with Dementia 
on the Keir Hardie health park site. 

6.2 Stay Well @ Home - Phase two will look at how the local authority, health boards, 
ambulance service, third sector and community groups can work together to prevent 
people attending hospital if they don’t need to.  At present a task and finish group 
has been set up to consider this and look at what is required for the future to ensure 
people get the service they need within the community.

6.3 Supporting People Pricing System – to have introduced an equitable hours based 
structure for the funding of Supporting People projects.
 

6.4 GP Shared Welfare service – we will continue to evaluate and review to inform future 
decision making. 

7.0 WHAT WE NEED TO DO NEXT 

7.1 Valley’s Life – we will continue to work collaboratively with partners to actively 
pursue opportunities to draw down the funding to enable our vision of a Dementia 
Hub to become a reality. 

7.2 Stay Well @ Home – we will continue to evaluate as the programme progresses.
 
7.3 Supporting People Pricing System – we are currently working to assess the correct 

level of funding within fixed site supported accommodation using the Supporting 
People pricing system. Page 18



7.4 GP Shared Welfare service - The funding ends in March 2019 but we will work 
alongside health colleagues to assess and review this project and consider next 
steps.

8.0 CONTRIBUTION TO WELLBEING OBJECTIVES

8.1 Members will be aware from previous reports that the projects outlined contribute 
towards the Living Well objective as identified within the statement of wellbeing.

LISA CURTIS JONES
CHIEF OFFICER (SOCIAL SERVICES)

COUNCILLOR DAVID HUGHES
CABINET MEMBER FOR                

SOCIAL SERVICES

BACKGROUND PAPERS
Title of Document(s) Document(s) Date Document Location

Does the report contain any issue that may impact the Council’s 
Constitution? 

No

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Civic Centre, Castle Street, 
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen

Youth Offending Service – Inspection Action Plan

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update members on the work being undertaken to 
address identified areas for improvement following a HMIP Full Joint Inspection of 
Cwm Taf Youth Offending Service (YOS), which took place in March 2017. The 
findings of the Inspection were published in July 2017, and a number of actions were 
set out by YOS Management which became central to the 2017/18 Youth Justice 
Plan.    

2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S)

2.1 It is recommended that members: 

2.3 That Scrutiny Committee receive this update reports in order to be satisfied of the 
progress and improvements being made as a result of the improvement action plan. 

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

3.1 Cwm Taf Youth Offending Service is a statutory partnership legislated by the Crime 
and Disorder Act 1998 and provides services across Rhondda Cynon Taf and 
Merthyr Tydfil. The two local authority YOS areas merged to form Cwm Taf YOS in 
October 2014. The aim of the service is to prevent offending and re-offending of 
children and young people. The statutory partners to the service are South Wales 
Police, Cwm Taf University Health Board,  HM Prison and Probation Service and the 
local authority areas of Rhondda Cynon Taf and Merthyr Tydfil, all of whom provide 
financial and staffing contributions to the Youth Offending Service. The Youth 

Date Written 10th July 2017
Report Author Lyndon Lewis
Service Area Youth Offending Service
Committee Date 24th July 2018

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



Offending Service also attracts external grant funding from the Youth Justice Board, 
Welsh Government and the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner.

       
3.2 Overall governance is facilitated by a Cwm Taf Offender Management Board which 

consists of all statutory partner agencies and other agencies/organisations as 
deemed appropriate by the board (e.g. housing, substance misuse agencies). The 
board meets quarterly to hold the service to account, examine performance 
development and to monitor the delivery of the service.   

3.3 In addition to the scrutiny provided via the Offender Management Board, the Youth 
Offending Service reports its performance on a quarterly basis to the Youth Justice 
Board and is also subject to an inspection regime carried
[...]
 children and young people (YOS Management Board) 

3. routine intelligence sharing between the police and the YOS should make sure 
that case managers receive timely information about all children and young 
people who are arrested (South Wales Constabulary and YOS manager) 

4. joint working with children’s services and information sharing at case level should 
be consistent (YOS manager and Directors of Children’s Services) 

5. case management practice should be of good quality, driven by thorough 
investigation by case managers and fully utilising the AssetPlus assessment and 
planning system (YOS manager) 

6. there should be a structured and consistent approach, based on good practice, to 
the provision and use of interventions intended to reduce offending (YOS 
manager).” 

4.5 Although it was acknowledged that the Board provided a good base for supporting 
the YOS to meet its priorities, there was no overarching strategy that was informed 
by a full understanding of the needs of those young people who are known to the 
service.

4.6 Furthermore, although there was good evidence of partnership working, the 
provision of health services generally and in particular Child and Adolescent Mental 
Health Services (CAMHS) was poor.

4.7 The Offender Management Board has since met on a number of occasions to 
monitor the improvement plan, and held a YOS Development Day during November 
2017 to focus on its roles and responsibilities with attention to Governance and 
Partnerships, deemed (as noted in the chart above) to be ‘ineffective’ by the 
Inspectorate. 

4.8 The report also highlighted areas of good practice that existed within the Youth 
Offending Service, which are evidenced throughout the report with particular 

Page 23



reference being made to the level of engagement between the YOS and service 
users, restorative justice and the work carried out with victims and young people.     

4.9 Overall, the judgements of the inspection process presented a balanc
[...]
mmodation in line with Welsh 
Devolved Indicators. 

EW July 2017

 B and B accommodation for individuals to be 
discussed and quality assured as a standing item 
within LAC QA meetings in RCT. 

JOB May 2017

Work should be 
undertaken to secure 
suitable and 
sustainable 
accommodation for 
children and young 
people (YOS 
Management Board)

 Thematic inspection on accommodation needs of 
16/17 year olds to be report to Corporate parenting 
board. 

JOB

Fortnightly 
YOS 
Management 
Team 
meetings. 

WDI 
Quarterly 
returns.

June 2017

P
age 26



Over Arching 
Theme

Specific actions Owner Monitoring 
process

Date of 
Completion 

RAG 
Status 

 YOS to review internal Risk management policy and 
streamline risk management processes within the 
service.

JOB, LL November 
2017

 YOS to continue to utilise seconded police officers to 
share relevant information and to access information 
relating to missing YPs.

CM, AI Complete 

 YOS to continue to utilise police officers, on a daily 
basis, to access relevant police systems 

CM, AI Complete

 Complete an awareness raising session for staff re the 
Missing Persons Protocol so all are aware of their 
responsibilities for mispers (SW)

JOB, SW October 2017
(ongoing)

Routine intelligence 
sharing between the 
police and the YOS 
should make sure that 
case managers receive 
timely information 
about all children and 
young people who are 
arrested (South Wales 
Constabulary and YOS 
Manager)

 All Case Managers / Ops Managers and YOS Police 
Officers to undertake the 4 pillar MAPPA Training in 
Sept 2017.

JOB, SW

Fortnightly 
YOS 
Management 
team 
meetings. 

All YOS 
development 
sessions. 

September 
2017

 Review the working protocol, ensuring that there is a 
focus group with practitioners who are involved in 
regular information exchange with the YOS.

JOB, AL, 
AB, EW. 

YOS 
Management 
team 
meetings

November 
2017Joint working with 

children’s services and 
information sharing at 
case level shou
[...]
 Sexual 
Violence Updates

Lisa Curtis-Jones  / 
Annabel Lloyd / Cllr 
David Hughes / Deborah 
Evans (SMT) / Steve 
Peters

Scrutiny & Challenge: - Meeting to receive an update on 
progress in relation to the strategy and action plan.

Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council is a member of the 
Cwm Taf Violence Against Women, Domestic Abuse and 
Sexual Violence (VAWDASV) Steering Group, which is the lead 
partnership taking forward the Cwm Taf regions 
implementation of the Violence Against Women, Domestic 
Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) Act 2015.

22nd January 
2019

Tackling Poverty Chris Hole Scrutiny & Challenge: - Looking at the funding flexibilities and 
the work being completed around tackling poverty.

Annual Report - Social 
Services Complaints, 
Representations and 
Compliments

Lisa Curtis-Jones / 
Jonathan Strong / Cllr 
David Hughes

Scrutiny & Challenge: -  Local Authorities are required to the 
Social Services Complaints Procedure (Wales) Regulations 2014 
and the Representations Procedure (Wales) Regulations 2014 to 
produce an Annual Report about the operation of their Social 
Services Complaints, Representations and Compliments Policy 
and Procedures.12th March 

2019

Children’s Services 
Strategy Update (8)

Annabel Lloyd Scrutiny & Challenge: - The Head of Children’s Services will 
provide an update on strategies applicable to Children’s Social 
Services

23rd April ACRF – Draft Annual Lisa Curtis-Jones / Mark Scrutiny & Challenge: -  Scrutiny to provide comment and 

P
age 40



Social Services Scrutiny Committee 
Work Programme Descriptors 2018/19

(The Work Programme is reviewed at each meeting and as such is subject to change)

As per the WAO scrutiny forward work programmes should: provide a clear rationale for topic selection; be more outcome focussed; ensure that the method of scrutiny is best suited to the topic area and the 
outcome desired; align scrutiny programmes with the council’s performance management, self-evaluation and improv
[...]
s per the WAO scrutiny forward work programmes should: provide a clear rationale for topic selection; be more outcome focussed; ensure that the method of scrutiny is best suited to the topic area and the 
outcome desired; align scrutiny programmes with the council’s performance management, self-evaluation and improvement arrangements.

confirmed Setting the Scene - 
Children Looked After 
& Carer Leavers:

Education/Social 
services
Lisa Curtis-Jones
Sue Walker
Annabel Lloyd
Sarah Bowen
Sarah Skuse
Jessica jones

 The Story in Merthyr Tydfil  Corporate Parenting responsibilities, SSWB / Children Act duties, Number of 
CLA, Placements etc .

 Education overview re CLA – Education and LACES

Agenda for Joint Scrutiny –Education and Social Services. June 2018

1. Presentation:
Setting the Scene - Children Looked After & Carer Leavers:

 The Story in Merthyr Tydfil  Corporate Parenting responsibilities, SSWB / Children Act duties, Number of 
CLA, Placements etc .

 Education overview re CLA – Education and LACES

2. Questions on presentation from Scrutiny members

3. Report:
 What is the data telling us?  2015/16 National and local dataset  as per Stat Wales / PI’s 
 Reminder of our current performance for CLA at all Key stages (where this is available)?
 What is the range of support offered to our Children Looked After? (including What is the LEA doing to 

directly support schools and school staff (teaching / non teaching) and governing bodies to assist CLA 
learners?)

 Provide an update on the Pupil Development Grant and how it is being used to benefit Merthyr Tydfil 
Children Looked After .

 What are the challenges facing the Authority in supporting our Children Looked After?
 The challenge to All ….    What more can and should we be doing to improve wellbeing outcomes and raise 

educational standards for Merthyr Tydfil Children Looked After?! 

4. Questions on report from Scrutiny members

P
age 42


	Agenda
	3 Update on Residential Care Home Accommodation
	4 Regional Partnership Business
	5 Adult Services Strategy Projects
	6 Youth Offending Service – Inspection Action Plan
	10 Scrutiny Committee Work Programme
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF MEETING

SCRUTINY : SOCIAL
SERVICES MEETING
TUESDAY, 24TH JULY, 2018
PRESENT:

Councillors: W R Smith (Chair)
S Jago (Vice-Chair)
Councillors G Richards, D Sammon and I Thomas
Other Councillors in Attendance:
Councillor David Hughes (Cabinet Member)
Officers:
M Purnell (Performance and Scrutiny Officer), L Curtis Jones
(Chief Officer (Social Services)), M Anderton (Head of Adult
Services), L Lewis (Youth Offending Team), A Lloyd (Head of
Children's Services) and M Phillips (Democratic Services
Officer)
Outside Bodies:
(none)

ITEM
NO.

AGENDA MATTER

DECISION

199

Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor T
Rogers and Co-opted member B Lewis.

200

Declarations of Interest
(including
whipping
declarations)

No declarations of interest were received.

201

Update on Residential
Care
Home
Accommodation

Mark Anderton introduced the item to the committee and
explained that the purpose of the report is to provide an
update on occupancy and developments around the two
residential care homes in Merthyr Tydfil.
The following questions were raised by the committee and
responded to in detail by the appropriate officers.


Can a presentation be arranged for the committee
in relation to the butterfly approach



In relation to the care homes has there been any
overspend in Quarter one



What is the butterfly approach and will there be
additional training for the care workers to take this
approach forward



Do all staff in the care home have level three
dementia training



Can a quarterly update be provided to the
committee in relation to the current overspend



In relation to the previous inspections at the homes,
has there been any progress on the
recommendations made by CSSIW



Can you confirm what the overspend was last year



With such tight budget constraints can you confirm
if there will be any further cuts to the capacity in Ty
Gurnos



The report states there are 30 vacancies in the
Independent Sector, can you confirm how many
beds they currently offer



Are Independent and Merthyr Tydfil County
Borough Council homes inspected in the same way



Can you confirm why there have been more
vacancies in Ty Gurnos than in Ty Bargoed



What plans do you have once children’s services
vacate the area in Ty Gurnos



What timescales are in place to re-open this wing in
Ty Gurnos



Can you provide an update in relation to the action
plan outlined in 7.2 of the report

Resolved that:
Members note the progress and provide support for the
ongoing developments around the implementation of the
Dementia Care Matters programme within the homes and
the future proposals regarding changes to rotas within Ty
Gurnos Newydd.
202

Regional
Business

Partnership

Lisa Curtis-Jones introduced the item to the committee and
provided information in relation to the regional partnership
business that is currently carried out. The Committee were
informed that the report was brief but will assist them in
deciding what more in depth reports they may want to
request in the future.
The following questions were raised by the committee and
responded to in detail by the appropriate officers.


What is the best way to break down the issues
addressed in the report as Social Services covers
such a vast area. Should we set up a task and
finish group and meet with specific officers



How does the pool budget work and is it based on
population



Work under children and young people – can this
be brought back to the committee in particular Engagement Plan, what work has been done in
Merthyr Tydfil and across the region to balance the
resource shift from safeguarding and complex care
to early and targeted help.



In relation to roll over work in the 16/17 annual
report in response to referrals in respect of
substance misuse and early pregnancies were not
timely to effect change. Has this work been carried
over to be included into the new work programme



Regional contracts for residential care, is this
beyond the Cwm Taf area or just Cwm Taf region

The Chair agreed with the officers that the first report to be
brought back to the committee will be Children and Young
People as raised by Councillor Jago.
Resolved that:
Scrutiny Committee Members note and debate the contents
of the report.
203

Adult
Services
Strategy Projects

Mark Anderton introduced the report to the committee and
explained that the report provides information on the
strategic projects currently running that link with the
Wellbeing objective and the statement of Wellbeing – living
well.

The projects covered are:





Valley’s Life
Stay Well @ Home
Supporting People Pricing System
GP Shared Welfare Service

The following questions were raised by the committee and
responded to in detail by the appropriate officer.


Can you provide the details on who sits on the Stay
Well @ Home task and finish group



The report states that Phase one of the Stay Well
@ Home project was a success – can you provide
some statistical and qualitative data in relation to
this phase



Can the same statistical and qualitative data also
be provided for the GP Shared Welfare Service as
without this data how are we able to measure that
success and whether the projects should continue



In relation to the GP Shared Welfare Service are
the six pilots being carried out in Merthyr Tydfil or
across the Cwm Taf area



Can you tell us where the pilots are being carried
out in Merthyr Tydfil

Resolved that:
The committee discuss and note the progress on projects
within the Adult Services Strategy.
204

Youth
Offending
Service – Inspection
Action Plan

The Head of Cwm Taf Youth Offending Service Team
Lyndon Lewis introduced the report to the committee and
provided an overview of the Inspection Action Plan.
The following questions were raised by the committee and
responded to by the appropriate officer.


In relation to referrals to the Child and Adolescent
Mental Health Service (CAMHS) how long is the
waiting list



Does a full joint inspection take place every year



In relation to 4.4 3.Routine intelligence sharing
between the police and the YOS should make sure
that case managers receive timely information
about all children and young people who are
arrested (South Wales Constabulary and YOS
Manager)

and 4.4 4. Joint working with children’s services
and information sharing at case level should be
consistent (YOS Manager and Directors of
Children’s Services). Do you feel that people are
now working together a lot better


Can you update the committee in relation to funding
for 2018/2019

Resolved that:
The committee receive this update report in order to be
satisfied of the progress and improvements being made as
a result of the improvement action plan.
205

Social Services and
Well-being (Wales) Act
2014

Lisa Curtis-Jones updated the committee in relation to the
Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014.
It was agreed that the item be removed and updates only
be given when necessary.

206

Scrutiny
Referrals,
Feedback and Follow
up Actions

The Chair advised that there was no update on this item.

207

Reflection
and
Evaluation of Meeting

The Chair and the Committee reflected on the issues that
had been considered.

208

Scrutiny
Committee
Work Programme

The committee raised their concerns in relation to two items
listed on the work programme for today’s meeting that were
not included in the agenda. The Chair addressed the
committee and explained that the items would be listed for
the next meeting.

209

Any other business
deemed urgent by the
Chair

No other business deemed urgent by the Chair.

